

No. 22-77

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
DAVID BROWN,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Louisiana Supreme Court**

—◆—
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

—◆—
PAUL D. CONNICK, JR.
District Attorney
JEFFERSON PARISH
STATE OF LOUISIANA

JULIET L. CLARK*
Assistant District Attorney
OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
200 Derbigny Street
Gretna, Louisiana 70053
(504) 368-1020
jclark@jpda.us

**Counsel of Record for Respondent*

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND RELEVANT FACTS	1
I. Relevant Facts	1
A. Guilt Phase of the Trial	1
B. Penalty Phase of the Trial	13
II. Proceedings Through Conviction and Sen- tence	13
III. Motion for New Trial	14
IV. Appellate Proceedings and the Decision Below	19
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	22
I. The decision below does not contravene this Court's <i>Brady</i> jurisprudence	22
II. The decision below does not conflict with the decisions of the state courts and courts of appeals that are cited by Petitioner	31
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 688 (2004)	26
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 1194 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1396 (2016)	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Green</i> , 640 A.2d 1242 (Pa. 1994)	35, 36
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009)	23, 24, 25
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	23
<i>Goudy v. Basinger</i> , 604 F.3d 394 (7th Cir. 2010).....	33, 36
<i>Jones v. Jago</i> , 575 F.2d 1164 (6th Cir. 1978).....	33, 34
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	23, 24
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 782 So.2d 373 (2001).....	36, 37
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 565 US. 73 (2012)	23
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 873 N.E.2d 858 (Ohio 2007).....	32, 36
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 940 S.W.2d 512 (Mo. 1997).....	34, 35, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	23, 25, 26, 37
<i>Turner v. U.S.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1885 (2017)	31
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	23, 24, 31, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	23, 33
<i>Weary v. Cain</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1002 (2016)	23
